## Robinson+Cole

KENNETH C. BALDWIN

280 Trumbull Street Hartford, CT 06103-3597 Main (860) 275-8200 Fax (860) 275-8299 kbaldwin@rc.com Direct (860) 275-8345

Also admitted in Massachusetts and New York

March 2, 2023

## Via Electronic and First-Class Mail

Melanie A. Bachman, Esq. Executive Director/Staff Attorney Connecticut Siting Council 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Application Of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless For A Certificate Of Environmental Compatibility And Public Need For The Construction, Maintenance And Operation Of A Wireless Telecommunications Facility off Mason Hill Road in Litchfield, Connecticut

Dear Attorney Bachman:

Notice of the Applicant's intent to file the above-referenced application was published in the *Republican-American* on February 22 and February 23, 2023. Attached is an Affidavit of Publication verifying this fact. The original and fifteen copies of the Affidavit were mailed to the Council's office today.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Kenneth C. Baldwin

Kunie gmu-

KCB/kia Attachment

## LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 16-50l(b) of the Connecticut General Statutes and Regulations pertaining thereto, of an Application to be submitted to the Connecticut Siting Council ("Council") on or about February 28, 2023, by Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Cellco" or the "Applicant"). The Application proposes the installation of a wireless telecommunications tower and related facility in the southeast portion of an approximately 8.17-acre parcel off Mason Hill Road in Litchfield, Connecticut. Cellco proposes to construct a 110-foot monopole tower within a 50' x 50' fenced compound. Access to the facility will extend from Mason Hill Road. Cellco will also install equipment and battery cabinets, a propane-fueled generator and a propane fuel tank within the fenced compound. The location and other features of the proposed facility are subject to change under provisions of Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50g et. seq. Interested parties and residents of the Towns of Litchfield

Interested parties and residents of the Towns of Litchfield and Thomaston are invited to review the Application electronically at www.ct.gov/csc or during normal business hours at any of the following offices:

Connecticut Siting Council Thomaston Town Clerk 10 Franklin Square Town of Thomaston 158 Main Street Thomaston, CT 06051 Thomaston, CT 06787 Litchfield First Selectman or the offices of the und All direct inquiries can lead to the control of the

Litchfield, CT 06759
Litchfield Town Clerk
Town of Litchfield

74 West Street
Litchfield, CT 06759
Thomaston First Selectman
Town of Thomaston
158 Main Street
Thomaston, CT 06787

158 Main Street
Thomaston, CT 06787
or the offices of the undersigned.
All direct inquiries can be
addressed to the Connecticut
Siting Council or to the
undersigned.
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a
VERIZON WIRELESS

My Commission Expires:

74 West Street

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq. Robinson & Cole LLP 280 Trumbull Street Hartford, CT 06103-3597 (860) 275-8345

Its Attorneys

RA-2/22/23 & 2/23/23

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
County of New Haven

Waterbury

mouch and

of the Republican-American and that the foregoing notice for The subcriber, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he (she) is the\_

**ROBINSON & COLE** 

was published in said Republican-American in 2 editions of said newspaper issued between 02/22/23 and 02/23/23

				Condu
Notary Public	of bomilest.	day of Menh 20 23	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS THE	Hamson
			200	
Section of the sectio	27012	S		